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UNITED STATES Q/Q
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Q b g/ .

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
RIO GRANDE PROJECT, NEW MEXICO-TEXAS

CONTRACT AND GRANT OF RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT

THIS CONTRACT, made this_3rd _day of February 19 61 |
pursuant to the Act of Congress approved June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388),
and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, including par—
ticularly the Reclamation Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat, 1187}, between
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and its assigns, hereinafter styled the
United States, represented by the officer executing this contract, and
JUAN G. VILIAIOBOS, a single man, his heirs, successors, and assigns,
hereinafter styled the Grantor,

WITNESSETH THAT:

2o For and in consideration of the sum of one doller ($1.00)
and other valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowl~
edged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the United States,
and its assigns, an exclusive right, privilege, and easement to construct,
replace, operate and maintain ditches, canals, laterals, drains, aqueducts,
water conduits, fences, bridges, roads, telephone and telegraph lines,
and any other structures or facilities the United States may deem neces—
sary or desirable for the construction, operation, and maintenance of
the Rio Grande Project, and the exclusive right, privilege, and ease-
ment to remove from or place on earth and rock, with the right of
ingress and egress for the purpose of carrying out the easement granted,
in and upon that certain tract or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in Tracts 9 and 10, Block 40, San Elizario Grant, of the approved
surveys of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, and being more par—
ticularly described in Schedule A hereof.

3. Any portion of the above described tract of land not
fenced by the United States may be used by the Grantor at his own risk,
for any purposes which will not, in the opinion of the Project Manager,
Rio Grande Project, interfere with the easement hegein granted to the
United States and in connection with any such use by the Grantor, he
agrees to hold the United States harmless from all liability for
damage and claims therefor, arising directly or indirectly from such
use, and will reimburse the United States for any demages resulting
from its use thereof to structures of the United States located on
said right of way.

4o This grant of easement is subject to existing rights or
easements, if any, in the above described land for railroads, pipe
lines, power lines, telephone and telegraph lines, roads, highways,
ditches, or canals, and any existing reservation of mineral rights,
and the following listed leases:

None




5. This grant of easement is also subject to the follow-
ing described mortgages, deeds of trust, or other liens and encumbrances
and no others:

None

6. The Grantor does hereby covenant that at the delivery of
this easement, he is lawfully seized, in his own right, of an absclute
and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in all
and singular the tract of land covered by this easement, free and
clear of encumbrances or liens except as listed herein, and will
warrant and forever defend that same unto the United States against
Grantor, and all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claim-
ing or to claim the same,

7. It is expressly stipulated that upon permanent abandor=-
ment of this easement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interior to the occupant, that the right,
privilege, and easement granted herein shall terminate and the in-
terest of the United States hereunder shall revert to the Grantor.

8. To facilitate project operation and maintenance, the
United States will construct a culvert crossing across its Riverside
Intercepting Drain on lands described in Schedule "A®, the size, de-
sign, and location of such crossing to be determined by the Project
Manager, Rio Grande Project.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be
construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or
company for its general benefit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

wz

ig Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTOR
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SCHEDULE 4

A piece or parcel of land situate, lying, and being in
the County of El Paso, State of Texas, and being part of Tracts
numbered 9 and 10 of Block 40 of the San Elizario Grant according
to the resurvey thereof approved by the Commissioners Court of the
said County of £l Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 4.D., and
being more particularly described as follows, to wits:

BEGINNING at the most northerly corner of the property
being herein described, a point on the westerly line of the afore-
said Tract 9, Block 4O, whence the northwesterly corner of the afore-
said Tract 9, Block 40 bears N, 8° 55! E,, 161.9 feet distant;
thence S 49° 28' 38" E,, 1057,5 feet; thence S, 65° 10' Q4" E,,
99.7 feet; thence S, 80° 51' 30" E,, 39.L feet to a point on the
easterly line of the aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40, whence the
northeasterly corner of aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40 bears N. 9°
13' E., 940.2 feet distant; thence along the easterly line of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40, S. 9° 13' W., 100.0 feet to the most
southeasterly corner of the property being herein described; thence
N, 80° 51' 30% W,, 67.L feet; thence N, 65° 10t Q4 We, 99.7 feet;
thence N, 49° 28' 38" W,, 1024,1 feet to a point on the westerly
line of the aforesaid Tract 9, Block 40; thence along the westerly
line of the aforesaid Tract 9, Block 40, N, 8° 55%' E,, 117.4 feet
to the place of beginning, containing 2.75 acres, more or less, all
as shown on copy of drawing mumbered 23=503-6199 attached hereto
and made a part hereof,

2%
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ACKNUWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS )

| )
COUNTY OF EL PA4SO )

Before me, Charles W, Hetrick, a Notary Public in and

for E1 Paso County, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared
W, F. Resch, Project Manager, Bureau of Reclamation, Ric Grande
Project, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that

he executed same as the act of the United States of Amerieca for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 3 day of

f;é/:’t(,ﬂ# , 1961, 4. D.

_ Charles W, Hetrick, Notary Public
A in ard for El Paso County, Texas
~

‘v PRSERETTEE o
, DE TR !

"o, My commission wexpires June 1, 1961

SEAL

*




CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

This is to certify that I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman,
Rio Grande Froject, Bureau of Reclamation, Department of the Interior,
made a thorough search of the title to the property described in
Schedule A hereof, and that the title to said property was indefeasibly
vested in fee simple of record in Juan G. Villalobos as of the First
day of November, 1960, free and clear of all encumbrances, defects,
interests, and all other matters whatsoever, either of record or other-
wise known to me, impairing or adversely affecting the title to said

property except as follows:

1960 State and County Taxes - $64.83
1960 Assessment due E.P.C.W.I.D. #1 - $228.89

(Miss) Gertrude Attaway

2§
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UNITED STATES Gk [593 P95
DEPARTMENT OF THE LNTERIOR
BUREAY OF RECLAMATION
RIO GRAMDE PROJECE, HEW MEXTCO~TEXAS

CONTRACT AND GRAWT OF RIGHT OF MWAY FASHMENT

THIS CONTRACT, made this JTd__dmy of February 19 O,
pursuant to the Act of Congress upproved June 17, 190 (34 Stab, 388),

and sols amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, imeluding pare
ticularly the Reclametion Project et of 1939 (53 mt. 1187}, between
THE UNITED STATES OF mm&a, and Jta wa&m, nerei * -
United S‘kam X » by the officer exscub
IILIALOROS, & &i:agl& man, his belve,
hemim%fmr ﬁtylaﬁ the Grantor.

2. Por and in considerstion of the eaum of one dollar (§1.00)

i otber valugble considerations, receipt of which is herely scknowle
aﬁg@é, the Grentor ﬁe% hereby grvant wnd corwey to the United States,
and its assigns, sn exelusive right, privilegs, and cssement to construct,
replace, operate and mmn ditehes, @amlx, interals, dreius, squeducts,
water comduits, fences, Iwldges, yoads, telephone and telegraph lines,
end apy other strustures or facilitles the United Stales nay desn necese
awy o aamable for the construction, operation, and meintensuce of

irande Project, and the emelusive rights privilege, snd case-
mza’e w rmm from or place on esyth and rook, with the right of
ingress aud egress for the purppse of cerrying out the cssement granted,
in and upen that certain trect or parcel of land situate, lying end
being in Trecis 9 and 10, Block 40y San Eldmevio Grant, of the approved
survays of the Counby of El Pasg, smm of Texes, and belng more pave
ticularly ammm in Schedule A hersof.

3. Agy puortlon of the sbove deserdibed tract of land nob
fonced by tha United States moy bé used by the GrontBr ab hls cwn risk,
for sny puwpeses whlck will not, in the opinion of the Project Maneger,
Rlo Grende Z‘mﬁwm interiere with the easemsnt heveln praoted to the
United States and in compection with any such use by the Granter, he
agrees te hold the United States hermlese fyom all ldability for
demage and claims therefor, erising divectly or indirectly from such
wge, and will relmburse the United Btales for sy dameges resulblng
from ite use thereof to structures of ths Unlied States located on
sald right of way.

o %ias grat of casement is subject tu exdsting rights or
ribs sy, in the sbove described land for rellyosds, pips
lima, powr 1ﬁma, telephone and telegraph lines, reads, highweys,
ditches, or emuale, and sxy existing reservation of mimerel yights,
end the fellowing listed lezseost

Hoza




Se Thim greut of cassment is also subject to the Lollow

ing doseribed mortgeges, deeds of trust, or other lians end encunbrances
and no others:

6o The Grapbor does hereby covenant thet st the delivery of

this easement, he is lowfully seliszed, in bis oun right, of an absolube

fensible eslats of lxberitence, in fee &mgﬁm, of gud in all

ingular the trsoh of land covered by this essemant, fres end

eiw aff enougbronces or llens sxcept ae listed heredn, and will
warrant and fwawexﬁ defend that pane unbto the United M&Ma againet
Granter, and sll and every permon or persons vhomscever lewfully claime
ing or to clpin the pamg.

Te It is woressly stipulated that upon permane: -
mont of this cesement, as evidenced by mam wﬁ&w to ‘h}mﬁ ﬂf&ﬁ
from the Seovetery af the mmm to the ocoupant, that the right,
privilege, and essement granted hereln shall wmm and the ine
terest of the zmwa States bereunder shsll revert to the Grantor,

8. To fasilitate project operatlion and mainbepar :
Unlted States will construct a culvert crosaing scross iw Kiwai&a
Intereepling Uraln on lands descrlibed in Schedule 4%, the nize, doe
sign, and location of sush cressing to be determined W the Project
Yaneger, Ric Grande Froject.

9. Ho Fember of or Bﬁl&@&% to Congron : :
&i@mxﬁh&l&bﬁ&éﬁiﬁt@&mw&wearwt&fmwumtww
w bamfit m& wngy sriss bherefrom,
coupany for 145 general bensfits

- DN WITHERS WHERBOF, the periies hovelo have caused this
agreement o be exmoubed the dey and yesr first above written.

THE UNITED OTATES OF AMERICA

[
&

By, /s/ W. F. Resch

m;:w%
Bm'm @f Foolamution

GRARTOR

/s/ Jduan G. Villalobos
Juzn G. Villalobos




SCHEQULE A&

A pilsce or parcel of land situste, lying, and belng in
the County of El Paso, 3tate of Texss, and belng part of Trssle
numbered 9 and 10 of Block 40 of the San Elisario Grant according
to the resurvey thereof approved by the Commissioners Uourt of the
sald County of Z1 Puso on the 13th day of January 1930 d.0., and
being more particularly described as follows, te wit:

ARGIMNING at the most northerly corner of the property
being herein deseribsd, & point on the westerly line of the alore-
sald Tragt 9, Block 40, whenoe the northwesterly coruner of the afore-
sald Tract 9, Block 40 besrs H, 8% 55° E,, 161.9 feet distant;
thence $ 499 28t 3g# %.3 1057.5 feet; thence 8. 6§° 10V 04 k.,
99,7 feet; thence 5. 80° 51% 30% H., 39.4 fest to a point on the
eagterly line of ithe aforesaid Tract 10, Hleck 40, whence the
northeasterly corner of aforesaid Tract 10, Block 40 bears H. 9°
13 E., 940.2 feet distart; thencs along the easterly line of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Bleck 40, 8. 9° 13% W., 100.0 feet to the most
southeasterly corner of the property being herein described; thence
B, 80° 51" 0% W., 67.4 fest; thence N, 65° 10° 04" W., 99.7 feet;
thence N, 49° 28' 38" #,, 1024.1 feet to & point on the westerly
line of the aforesald Tract 9, Bloek 403 thence along the westerly
line of the aforesaid Tract 9, Hlock 40, ¥. 8% 55' B., 117.4 feet
to the place of beginning, contalning 2.75 acres, wore or less, all
as shown on copy of drawing numbered 23-503-6199 attached herete
and made a part hereof,

2%
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aideration of the sum of ome dollsy m.m

snd other valushle midmmu, receipt of which is herely acknowl-

mm,mmmmmmmwmmmsmm,

and its sesigns, an exslnsive right, privilege, e»d eas

replace, operste and maintain ditches, canals, lmtersls, drains, aqustduete

mter conduits, fences, bridges, roads, telephons &md telegraph lines

and any other structures or facilities the United States w e?mm
frem or p.hm on earth and ma with the

mMWMWWWWWZ&mu@%

s of ﬁl& County ef Rl Paso, sw of Tems, ard being

desoribed in Scheduls A hereof.

3. Awy portion of the ebove described trect of land pet
enoed by the United States may be used by m Grantor et his owm m@
far any purposes which um not, in t&m epinjon of the Project Maneger,
o Grande Froject ere vith the easemext hevein gramted to the
mmsumwinwuwﬁthwmm the Grantar, he
agrees to hold the United States harmless froem all ty Lor
WMMWMQMMM@MWﬁM

said right m‘f ”

4o This greut of essement is subject to wm rights or -
ments; if emy, in the am dwcribed land for weilroads

G2 SR uhat mme




5o This grant of essement is also subject to the followe
ing described morigages, deeds of trust, or other liens amd encumbrances
and po otherss

None

é. The (rantor doss hereby covenant thet at the delivery of
this eagement, he iz lawfully seimed, in his owm right, of an absolute
end indefeasible estate of inheritamee, in fes simpls, of and in all
mmmwcz’mmwm@m’c, £ree and
clear of encuzbrences or liens exsept as listed harein, anmd will
warrant and forever defend that sams unto the United States against
Grantor, and ell and every person or persons vhomscever lewfully claim-
ing er to clain the pams.

7o It is expresaly stipulated thet upon permspent sbandon-
mant of this easement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interier to the ocoupaut, that the right,
privilege, and easement granted herein shall terminste and the in-
terest of the United States hereunder shell revert to the Granter,

8. To facilitate rroject operation end maintevance, the
United States will comnstruct e culvert crossing across its Riverside
Intercepting Drain on lands desoribed in Scheduls 4%, the size, de-
eign, and location ef such croesing to be determined by the Project
Manager, Ric Urande Project.

9. Ho Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Cormip-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this centrast or to
any bensfit that mey erise herefrom, but this restriction ahall mot be
construsd to extend to this conmtrsct if msds with a corperstien or
company for its general benefit.

IH WITNESS WHEREOF, the perties hersto have ceused this
greement te be exscuted the day and yeer first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMPRICA

/s/ V. F. Resch

We Fo Resch, Project Mansger
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTOR

/s;/ Juan G, Villalobns

Juan G, Villeloboe
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STATE OF THIAS )
COURTY OF EL PasQ )

Before ms, Charles ¥. Hetrick, a lMotery Publiec in and

for Bl Pase County, 8tate of Texas, on this day
W, P, Resch, Project Manager, Buresu of Reclamst

Given under my hand and seal of effice thig day of

February 1961, 4. b,

/s/ Charles W. Hetrick

My commission expires June 1, 1961

BEAL

Charles ¥, Hetrick, Motary Public
in ard for El Pase County, Texas

2¢



# 22440

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

The State of Texas )
County of El Paso )

o I, J. W. Fields, County Clerk in and for sald County, do hersby certifly
R that the foregoing instrumsnt of writing with its certificate of
avthentication, was filed for record in my office, on the 3 day of
Feb. A.D. 1961 at 234k o'clock, P.M, and duly recorded the 8 day of Feb.
A.D. 1961, at 1:13 o'clock P. M. in the Deed Records of said County,
in volume 1583 on Page 4L4L3.

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Cowrt of said county of
office in El Paso, Texas, the day and year last above written.

Jd. ¥. Plelds, County Clerk
By 78] Sofia C. Ordones - Deputy

§SEAL)

g




CERTIFICATE OF TITLL

This is Lo certify that I, Certrude Atteway, Engineering Draftsman,

Bio Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamation, Departmart of the Interior,
made a2 thorough search of the title to the property described in
Schedule A hersof, and that the title to said rroperty was indefeasibly
vested in fee simple of record in vuan G. Villalobos as of the First
day ¢f November, 1960, free and clear of all encumbrances, defects,
intereosts, und all other matters vhatsoever, cither of rescord or other-
wise known to me, impairing or adversely affecting the title to said
property except ae follows:

1960 State and County Tuxes - §64.83
1960 Assessment due ¥.F,C.W.I.D. #1 - $§228.89

(Mios, Gertrude Attaway

2¢




VILLALOBOS, JUAN G.




GUONTY OF EL PASC )

Before me, J. P. aldrete . s & Notavy
Publie in and for B Pepe GCounty,

gppesred Jusn G, Villalebos, knoun o me o be the person described

herelin snd whe expeuted the foregoing ingbrument and scknowledged

“het he exsontod the peme sp his free ach apd deeds
sod sxd meal of office thig 23rd
December s 190 5 4D

Gdven under my ¥ day of

/s/ J. P. Alderete

SEAL

g

Wy Comlesion Replres June» ;St’ 1961




December » 19 & &aﬁg

/s/ J. P. Alderete

June 1st, 1961




CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSSESSION

1 Alfred L. Hulbert Engineering Technician Ysleta

4 4
Irrigation Field Brench, Rio Grande Project, Buresu of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the _L dsy of _November 39 60 I pede a
personsl exemination amd imspection of that certein tract or percel of
lend situsted in the County of El Paso, Stete of Texas, snd more parti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE A hereof apd containing 2,75 acres of
lend , more or less, essement on said lsmd proposed to be acquired by the
United States of America in commection with the Rio Grande Project from
Juan G, Villalobos,

7]

1. That I em fully informed as to the bounderies, lines and
corners of sald parcel, that I found no evidence of ery work or labor
having been performed or any meterisls having been furnished im econmmec.
tion with the making of eny repairs or improvements on said lend, and
that I made careful inquiry of the above named vendor and escertained
that nothing hed been done on or about said premises within the past
months that would entitle any pereon to & lien upon said premises
for work or labor performed or msterials furnished,

2, That I also mede inquiry of the sbove pemed vendor as to
the rights of possession of any person or persons kmown to him and
neither found any evidence nor obtsimed any information showing or tend-

3. Thet I vas informed by the above nemed verndor that to the
best of his knowledge and belief there is no outstending unrecorded
deed , mortgage, lease, contrect, or other imstrument edversely affecting
the title to said premises » @xXcept as follows:

y None

ko evidence vhatever of any vested or aocrued water rights for mining
agricultural, or other purposes, nor eny ditches or cenals constructed
by or being used thereon under the authority of the United States, ex-
cept the None

Bor eny exploration or operations whatever for the development of coal s
°il, gas, or other minerals on said lends; and thet there are mo Po&BEs~

third party under eny reservaetion contained in any psateant or patents
issued by the United States for said lend,




5. Thet to the best of my kmowledge and belief, based upon
actual end diligent inquiry mede, there is no outstanding right whatso-
ever in any person to the possession of said premises por eny outstarding
right, title, interest, liem, or estate existing or being asserted in
or to sald premises except such as are disclosed and evidenced by the
public records,

/s/ slfred iL. Hulbert

N b 0
Dated this_ " day of ' o0er s 196___,

APFROVED 5

2¢




AGE B BD0E B

STATE OF TiLas J
Y
Fs

CUURTY OF EL Paso )

Hefore me, Charlss w, Hetrick, a Notary Public in and
for El Paso County, State of Texas, on this day personally appearsd
%, F. Reasch, Froject Hanages s Buresn of Heclamstion, Bio Grande
Project, known to me to b the person and officar whose name g
subgeribed to tLhe foregoing instrument and scknowledged to me that
he execut ed same as the act of the United States of fwarics for the
purpeses und consideration therein eXPTS88ed.,

Given urder By hsnd and seal of office this day of
ST 1.y YU S

Charles W, Hetrick, Motary Publie
in ard for E1 Pase County, Texas

Hy commission expires June 1, 1961

JiEAL

=g




SUPEPLESENIAL CERIIELEAZLE

I,Gertrude pttaway, Engineering Drafteman, Buresu of
Geclamation, do hereby certily that 1 searched the proper records
of the Coumty of EL T'aso, 3tate of Texss, On this day of

A and determined that there has been
no change in the status of the ownership since Noveuwber 1, 1960,

of those tracts of 1and owned by Juan Yillelovos known &3 AN Tiizerio
Grant, Block LC, Tyacts 9 and 10, sccording to Uhe survey thereofl
approved by the Comutssioners Court of Lhe County of ¥1 Tesc on the
13th day of January 1630 Fley except that all tne aggte and County
taxes for 1960 are peid. From the records of the El Pasc County
water Improvezent pistrict No. 1, it was found that the assessnents
for 1660 sre paid.

Certrude Attaway

¢
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SUBESULE A

i ploce or parcsl of land situale, iying, and belng in
the County of 51 Faso, Stats of Texss, and being part of Tracte
rmbered 9 ard 10 of Block 40 of the Jan Blizardo Urant aceording
to the resurvey thersof approved by the Compissioners Yourt of the
suid Coumty of £l Paso ou the 13th day of Jupuary 1930 &.d., and
being mors particularly described ss follows, o witl

BEGTHEING ab the mowt northerly corner of the property
being herein deseribad, a jeint on the westerly line of the alore-
gald Tract 9, Block 40, whenoe the nerthwesterly corner of the sfore-
gaid Tract ¥, Hock A besrs 8. 8% 55' L., 16l.9 feet disbant
thence 8 49° 28! 8% 5., 1097.5 feat; thence 5. 65° 10 OLY b.,
59,7 feet; thence 5. 80% §1' 30" K., 39.4 Test to & peint on the
sagterly line of the aforessid Tract 10, Hlock i1, whonoe the
northeasteriy cornsr of aforesaid Trect 10, Bleek 40 bears N gv
13! B., 940.2 fest distant; thence along the essterly line of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Meck 40, 8. 99 137 ¥, 100.0 foeb to the wost
southesstarly cornsr of the property belng herein described; thence
4. 80% 51' 10" 4., 67.h fost; thence K. 65° 10' 04" W., 99.7 fest;
thence H. 49% 28' B" W,, 1024.1 feet to a polnt on the westerly
1ine of the aforessid Traect 9, Bleck 40; thence along the westerly
Yine of the sforesald Tract 9, Bloek 40, H. 87 55 5., 117.4 feat
to the plags of beginning, contalning 2.7 acras, wore o¥ less, all
a5 shown on copy of drawing musbered 23=503~6199 attached hereto
- and made & part hereof.

&s
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UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT——NEWMEX;—TEX,
RIVERSIDE IN TERCEPTING DRAIN
RIGHT OF WAY -

DRAWN_E.R.d. _ _ _ _sus/mrrso,zgf ‘
~ | TRACED. ~ RECOMMENDE

CHECKED z@fz_.__APPF?OVE Ll T AL

EL PASO,TEXAS  OCT/3,/960. |23-503-5;99




THIS GOMIRAT, mude this . day of 19
pursuant te the ieb of Congruss &@pravﬁﬁ dune 17, ¢?ﬁ1 Qﬁz Giat. 3&&}3
and sobs mmendatory theree! or supplementary tharelo, inciuding pare
ticnlgrx;‘th& ‘&@*&natlaﬂ Project Aot of 193 (52 Stab. 1187, betwesn
THE UBITLG STATRS OF anidiCh, sod $ts assigne, hereinsfter styled the
Upited a&&am&, represented by the officer exeautlng thds condract; and
JUAN G YILLALOBOS, » single man, his heirs, successors, and seslgns,
h@r@i@&f@mr(aeliﬁmtiv%&y latyied bthe Granter.

W ,}_ P ,ﬂé"m& }» 5;{? H

: 2. Por and in cossideration of the sum of ope doller $1.00}
and other walusble considerstions, receipt of wilch Ls hereby acknowl-
edged, the Urastor does horeby grapt and convey to the Unlted States,

and its assigns, sn exciusive wight, privilege, and easewent Lo construct,
replace, operste and meintszin ditches, cenals, laberslu, drainms, soueduets,
wate~ conduits, fences, bridges, roads, telephoss and Yelegreph linaes,

and any other stractures or facilities the Uniied Stuites muy decn neces-
sary or desirable for the construction, opsratlon, and smalintensnce of

the 240 Grandes Frojecot, and the exelusive pight, privilsge, and sase

ment to reswve from or pluce on sarth and rook, with the right of

ingress and sgress for the purpese of carryisg out the sasement granted,
in ard upon that gertain traet or parcel of land situste, lying and

being in Tracts 9 sed 10, Block 40, Ssn BElisario Urent, of the approved
surveys of the County of ¥l Peso, State of Texas, and bolng more par-
tisularly desoribed in jchedule 3 hereol.

3. Amy portion of the above deseribed tract of land net
fenced by the Ynited Jtates may be wsed by the Grantor st bis own rluk,
for any purposes swhich will net, in the opinion of thy Projeet Hanager,
Bio Grande Froject, interfers with the casement herein granted to the
Gnited Ststes snd in conneetion with any such use by the Srantor, he
sgrees to hold the Unlted “tetes harmless from all 1isbility for
dameges ond elslme therefor, erising directly or indirectly frow such
use, and will reimburse the lndted States for sny dumsges resulting
from its wse thereol 1o sbtructures of the United HSlates losated on
sald right of way.

be This grant of ecassment is subject to existing rights or
sasements, L1 any, in the sbove deaeribed lend for rallroads, plpe
lines, powsr linss, telephons and telegraph lines, roesds, highways,
ditehes, or camals, snd sny sxisting reservation of wmlnersl rights,
and the following llsted leasest

Yone




5. This grant of sasement is alse subjeet to the follow-
ing described mortgages, deeds of trust, or other liens and encunbrances
arnd po ethers:

None

6o The Grantor does hereby covenant that gt the delivery of
this easament, he is lawfully seised, in his own right, of an abaslute
and indefeasible satate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in all
and singular the tract of land covered by this easement, free and
clear of encumbrances or lens except as listed herein, and will
warrant and forever defend that) same unto the United States against
Grantor, and all and BYEry person or persons whonsoover lawfully claim~
ing or to ¢lsim the same.

7. It iz expressly stipulated thet upon permenent sbanden-
ment of this casement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interior to the ooccupant, that the right,
privilege, and sasement granted herein shall terminste and the in~
terest of the Unlted Ststes hereunder shall revert to the Grantor,

,f'\,;,‘w} LS e b s /)\‘\ s
) €. The United States il ;~»r7me_a):veans§vﬁet"a culvert | N
{ erossing structure for the convenience of the eFantor.bf a sive and A

Project Manager.
B

9. Lo Hember of or Delegute to Congress or Hesident Commis- ==
sioner shall be admitied to any share or part of this contraect or to
any benefit thut msy arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be
construed to extend to this contreet if mads with a gerporation or
company for its general benefit.

| design and at a location as determined by the|

o

I8 YWITHRSS WHLdEUF ) the parties hereto have caused this
agrezment 1o be executed the day and year first shove writiten.

THE UNITID STATES oF AMERICA

By
W, ¥. Hesch, Froject Hanager
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTUR

Juan G. Villalobos




SUBLEHLE &

A piuce or parcal of land situste, lying, wnd belng in
the County of 81 Pame, Stabte of Texss, and belsg purt of Traghs
nusbered ¥ and 10 of Hloek 40 of the San Hlissrio Ursnb scoording
to the reswrver thereol appraved by the Commdssionwrs Gourd of the
aaid County of 51 Puse om tbe 13th duy of Junwary 1930 &.0., and
being mors partienlarly desoribed as Yollows, to wit:

HEGINETEG b the most northerly corner of the proporty
being hereln deserdbed, & point oca the westerly live of the slore-
szid Trect 9, Block &0, vhence the northwesterly corner of the afore-
satd Tract 9, Hodk &) bears H. &% 55% H., 161.9 feet distant
thencs S 49° 28% 3% §., 1057.5 feet) thence &. 63° 0% O4% k.,
99,7 fest; thesce S. 80% 51' 0% B., 39.4 fest (o a point on Lhe
essserly line of the aforeusid Track 10, Hleck 40, whence the
acrbhensterly corner of eforesaid Tract 16, Blok 40 bears ¥. 9%
13% B., 940.2 feet distant; thenee along the esstarly lime of the
aforesaid Tract 10, Heck 40, 5. §¥ 137 ., 100.0 fesb to the most
southeasterly coraer of the property being herdin described; thence
He 80% 51Y WY W,, 67.hk feet; thence ¥. 65° 10' 04" W., 99.7 fesby -
thence H. 9% 28 87 ¥,, W024.1 feet to 8 polnt on the westerly
iine of the aforasaid Tract 9, Bloek 403 thencs along the westerly
line of the aforesaid Trect 9, Bloek 40, W. 8% §5¢ 8., 117.4 fest
to the place of begioning, contalining 2.75 acres, move or less, sll
an shown on copy of deawing msbered 23=-503-06199 atiached horeto
©ard made s pard hereof.

2¢




CEHTIFICATE OF TITIR

This is to certify that i, Gertrude Attawsy, Enginearing Braftanan,

flo Grande Project, Bureau of teclamation, Department of the Interior,
made a thorough search of the titls to the property deseribed in
Schedule 4 hersef, and that the title to said property was indefeasibly
vested in fes simple of record in Juan G. Villalobos as of the Fipst
day of November, 1960, free and clear of all encumbrances, defacts,
interests, and all other matbers whatsoever, sither of record or other-
wise known to ms, impairing or adversely affeeting the title to said
property except as follows:

1960 State and County Taxes - 564.83
lgé{} 5538@53&%1}‘2} i.“ilé\@ %o?oﬁc&elvﬁe :f)l had %’223.8@

(Mias) CGertruds Attaway ¢

2y




CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSCESSION

. Alfred L. Hulbert Engineering Technician Ysleta

ki 3
I;rigatian Field Branch, Rio Grande Froject, Buresu of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the _J4 day of _ November , 19 66 I mede a
personal examlnetion snd inspection of that certain tract or percel of
lend situsted in the County of E1 Peso, Stete of Texaes, and more perti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE A hereof and containing 2,75 scres of
lend, more or less, casement on sald lend propoged to be sequired by the
United States of Ameriea in comnsetion with the Rio Grapde Project from
Juan G, Villalobos,

that I made cereful imquiry of the above nemed vendor and sscertained
that nothdng hed been done on or sbout said premises within the pest
12 _months that would entitle agy person to a lien upon said premises
for work or lsbor performed or meterials fuarnished,

2. That I also mede inquiry of the sbove nemed vendor as to
the rights of possession of &Ny person or personsd koown to him and
nelther found any evidence mor obtained any information showing or tend-

3. Thet I wes informed by the above nemed vendor that to the
best of his knowledgs and belief there is no outstending unrecorded
dead, mortgsge, lease, contract, or other imstrument edversely affecting
the title to said premises, except as follows: Noney

4. That to the best of my knowledge and belief after actusl
and diligent inguiry and physical inspection of said premices there is
no evidence whatever of any vested or sccrued water rights for mining,
sgricultural ; or other purposes, nor eny ditches or ecsnals comstructed
by or ieing used tyaraon under the suthority of the United States, et~
cept the None

nor sny exploration or operations whetever for the development of coal,
0il, gas, or other minerals on ssid lards; snd thet thers sre mo posses-
sory rights now in existence owned or being sctively exercised by any
third perty under any reservation contained in sny patent or patents
issued by the United States for said lard,




5. Thet to the best of my knowledge end belief, bssed upon
sctual and diligent inquiry made, there 1s no cutstanding right whatso-
ever in any person 1o the possession of said premiszes nor any outstanding
right, title, interest, lien, or estete existing or being aeserted in
or to seld premises except such ss eve disclosed end evidenced by the
public records.

/ - .
/s/ Alfred L., Hulbert

Dated this__“ day of___ November 354 O

APFROVED ¢

2%




SRR EDORENT

S St Bpg?

Before m8, Lharles #, Hebrick, & Wotary Fablic i and
for X1 Paso Counbty, Shate of Tewas, on this duy pargenally asppeared
W, ¥, Bessh, Froject Musuger, Buresn of Heelamabion, Hio trande
Project, knows to ne to be lhe porsen and offiser whoge nane i
subseribed to the foregoing instrument and aginowiedged to ma that
he exscuted same as the act of the United States of iperics for the
purposes sl consideration thorein exprossed.

Given under my hand and seal of offiee thin day of
¥ 1‘3&;3 :é‘}ss }:;i«

fhapies #. Hetpick, sotary Public
in and for 51 Paso County, Texas

Hy comaission expires Juns 1, 1981

¢
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Al ¥ ,Hﬁﬁmﬁ@

BTATE OF

* gt

;
LUURTY oF i
Before ma, . et G HoObary
Fublic in and for s on bhis day
personally spreared : s known to

we to be the person desuwribed hereln and whe exseuted Ghe foregoing
instrument and ackoowledged that he execubed the ssue a5 hiz free
sot and desd.

Glven under my hand and asal of offlee thig day of

Py i? » é@a%}u

B4l

Hy Comelssion Zxplres
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Form 7-1596

(12-54)
Bureau of Reclamation - et o THM ¢nr
OFFICIAL FILE COPY
Date Surname Code
Eng
October 21, 1940
Tos Chief; Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch
From: Prcject Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right of Way Easement -Zgggghﬁi
Villalobos| : '

Attaghed are the original and duplicate original of Contract and
Grant of Right of Way Easement whereby Juan G. Villalobog is granting
right of way to the United States for the reconstruction of the
Riverside Intercepting Drain. Please have Mr., Villalobos sign both

. coples of this agreement, having his signsture notarized on the
attached form. Alsoc, you should point out to Mr., Villalobos that
it will be necessary for him to pay this year's taxes and water charges
before we can execute the agreement on behalf of the United States.

There is also attached, in duplicate, a Certificate of Inspection
and Possession which should be completed by someone from your office,
preferably Mr., 4,L. Hulbert. Return these when you return the copies
of the easement agreement. '

W, F. Resch

a

Enclosures

GPO, 845436



Form 7-1596
(12-54)
Bureau of Reclamation

Eng

February 17, 1961

To: Chief, Tsleta Irrigation
Froms Acting Project Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Ri
Villalobos

Field Branch

280, —

MLSenr

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Sugrname Code
S A
v/ %r{})@

ght—of-Way Easement~{Juan G.

Attached is the duplicate original of the subject document. Please

deliver this to Mr. Villalobos,

Enclosure

T. H. Moser

GPO 845436
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUOREAU OF REQLAMATION
RIO GRANDE PROJECT, !NEW MEXTCO-THEXAS
CONTRACT AND GRANT OF RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT
]
THIS CONTRACT, made this day of 19

pursuant to the Act of Congress approved June 17, 1902 (32 Stat, 388)
and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, including par-
ticularly the Reclamation Progecthct of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), between
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and/its assigns, hereinafter styled the
United States, represented by the;officer executing this contract, and
JUAN G. VILLALOBOS, a single man,>hls heirs, successors, and assigns,
hereinafter collectlvely styled the Grantor,

WITNESSETH THAT:

i
i
H

2, For and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (1,00)
and cother wvaluable con51derat10ns, receipt of which is hereby acknowl~
edged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the United States,
and its assigns, an exclusive right, privilege, and easement to construct,
replace, operate and maintain ditches, canals, laterals, drains, aqueducts,
water conduits, fences, brldges, roads, telephone and telegraph lines
and any other structures or fagllltles the United States may deem neces-
sary or desirable for the construction, operation, and maintenance of
the Rio Grande Project, and thg exclusive right, privilege, and ease-
ment to remove from or place op earth and rock, with the right of
1ngress and egress for the purpose of carrying out the easement granted,
in and upor thaawgmytaln tract or parcel of land situate, lying and
being in Tracts 9 and@™30, Blo 'k 40, San Elizario Grant, of the approved
surveys of the County of EI% o, State of Texas, and being more par=—
ticularly described in Schedﬁ?ﬁN?? ereof,

3. Any porticn of %he above de§ ibed tract of land not
fenced by the United States may be used by t ®M§rantor at his own risk,
for any purposes which will @ot, in the opinion &£ the Project Manager,
Rio Grande Project, interferg with the easement heﬁ%lg granted to the
United States and in connectlon with any such use by thekG-rantorE he
agrees to hold the United States harmless from all liability for
damage and claims therefor; arising directly or indirectly from such
use, and will reimburse the United States for any damages resulting
from its use thereof to structures of the United States located on
said right of way.,

L. This grant of easement is subject to existing rights or
easements, if any, in the above described -land for railroads, pipe
lines, power lines, telephone and telegraph lines, roads, highways,
ditches; or canals, and any. exlstlng reservatlon of mineral rights,
and the following llsted 1eases.

None




5¢ This grant of easement is also subject to the follow-
ing described mortgages, deeds of trust, or other liens and encumbrances
and no others:

None

6. The Grantor does hereby covenant that at the delivery of
this easement, he is lawfully seized, in his own right, of an absolute
and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in all
and singular the tract of land covered by this easement, free and
clear of encumbrances or liens except as listed herein, and will
warrant and forever defend that same unto the United States against
Grantor, and all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claime
ing or to claim the same.

7. It is expressly stipulated that upon permanent abandon-
ment of this easement, as evidenced by written notice to that effect
from the Secretary of the Interior to the occupant, that the right,
privilege, and easement granted herein shall terminate and the in-
terest of the United States hereunder shall revert to the Grantor.

8. The United States will provide and construct a culvert
cressing structure for the convenience of the Grantor of a size and
design and at a location as determined by the Project Manager,

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be
construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or
company for its general benefit. o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
agreement toc be executed the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By,
W, F, Resch, Project Manager
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation

GRANTOR

-7 /s
%A JE%TaN )*é; 7/‘//% E/Z;%é%
/]

Juan G, Villalobos

L
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Date | . Surname Cod'e

Eng

September 2, 1960

Box 44 ' -

Clint, Texas
Dear Mr., Villalobos:

During February 1955 you filled in a portion of the Riverside
Intercepting Drain through Tracts 9 and 10, Block 40, San Elizario
Grant. At that time you were advised by Project personnel of our
Ysleta Field Branch that this was a permanently-required drain,
even though it was dry at that time because of the heavy irrigation
pumping during the drought period. You were advised that the drain
would have to be reopened.

Sometime after that date, you opened a ditch in a new location
along the west boundary of your preperty. The alignment of this
ditch is not in the same location as the drain that you filled in,
and has several undesirable turns or bends in it. The ditch that
you constructed as a replacement for the segment of the Riverside
Intercepting Drain is not satisfactory; the cross section is too
small, the bottom grade is much too high, and the alignment is of
such a nature that maintenance upkeep will be increased. You were
contacted at that time and advised that the new ditch which you
excavated to serve as a replacement drain was inadequate and that
the drain should be restored in its original location, grade, and

‘cross section.

The water situation during the past several years is resulting in
ground water conditions approaching normal, with tMe result that
the inadequacy of that segment of the drain that was moved is now
clearly evident. In order to relieve this situation, for the
protection not only of your property but also for adjoining proper—
ties, you are requested to restore the drain in its original loca-
tion, the depth and cross section to be established by Ysleta

Field Office personnel Mr. Brady, Chief of the Ysleta Field Branch,

will contact you in the immediate future for the purpose of dise-
cussing the matter with you and advising as to the condition that
is developing. , '

Sincerely yours,

w. 'Fo ResCh
Project Manager
Copy tos Regional Director
Field Solicitor
Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch

GPO 845436




Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch
July 7, 1960

To: Project Manager, W. F. Resch

From: Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch

Subject: Alignment Riverside Intercepting Drain through San Blizang
Grant, Block L4C, Tracts 9 and 10

During February 1955 it was discovered that Juan Villalobos owner of
San Elizario Grant, block 4O tracts 9 and 10 was filling in the River-
side Intercepting drain through this property. He was informed to
reopen it and he did by relocating.

The relecation is unsatisfactory with regard to alignment, Two sharp
curves and a longer route are the main objections. It is also too
close to adjoining property unless they will provide part of the right-
of-way for maintenance purposes,

The cross section of the relocated drain is too small and has already
interfered with the normal flow. Last year part of lee Moor'!s farm
was water-logged or seeped and some cotton was damaged due to this
section of drain backing up the normal flow.

Attached are remarks by Mr, Hulbert regarding contacts with Mr. Villa-
lobos, “Also a planetable sheet showing the present and old location
of the drain together with field book No. 3135 are submitted separately,

William C. Brady

W
&

Z3-Fr-se5-673




July 1, 1960

Following taken from Diary of Alfred L. Hulbert, 1955, in re-
gards to contacts with kMr. Juan Villalobos

On February 14, 1955, found heavy equipment filling in River-
side Interc. drain through Villalobos farm near Cuadrilla.
Tcld the operator that this was a functioning drain and that
we could not allow it to be back-filled.

On February 15, 1955, a contact was made with Juan .Villalobos
regarding him back-filling Riverside Interc. drain in San
klizario Grant, Block 40, Tracts 9 and 1C. Mr. Villalobos
was informed that although the drain was dry at present that
it was a functioning drain, quite long, and would have to be
reopened.

On February 23, 1955, no work had been done in regards to re-
opening the Hiverside Interc. drain., Villalobos was contacted
at his bus station office and informed that the drain would
have to be reopened within 30 days, otherwise, he would be held
liable for any damages which might occur from said filling.

Mr. Villalobos agreed to open the drain.

March 1, 1955. No work on the drain had been done. Mr,
Villalobos assured me that he would open the drain soon.

Shortly thereafter the drain was reopened, in a new location,
(that is along the West Boundary of Tracts ¢ and 10, Block u03
San klizario Grant.) The new location was very crooked and
involved several sharp turns. The new drain was poorly con-
structed and the section was small and inadequate. On Monday,
March 21, 1955, Villalobos was contacted and told that the
drain was inadequate as constructed and would ha¥e to be re-
stored to its original location and to the original cross
section. Mr. Villalobos did not make any comment or indicate
what his intentions were regarding this.




The drain has not been restored to its original location as
of this date. A plane table sheet showing approximate orig-
inal location and present location was made and is attached.

As was noted, the drain as relocated by Mr, Villalobos has
several sharp turns and the cross-sectional area is inadequate.
To leave the drain in its present location would nec essitate
complete rebuilding. Because of the present drain location
near the adjoining property the drain center line would need

to be moved approximately 50 feet to the left. This then would
permit an access road on the right bank. The alignment would
remain very pocr however, and would probably require continual
maintenance, at least until the banks became stabilized.

To restore the drain to its original location would be more
satisfactory from a point of alignment and future maintenance.

A profile and cross-sections of the drain at present is en-
closed in Field Book No. 3135,

2%
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Date Surname Code

February 17, 1961

Tos Reglonal Director
Attn: 5-420
Froms Acting Project Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement - Juan _ﬂ
Vi obos - Rio Grande Project. '

Attached is a conformed copy of the subject contraet for 'yourf;files.
This instrument is for the purpose of firming up right-of-way pre-

viously occupied by the drainage facility and does not increase the
acreage of right-of-way easements.

T. H. Moser
In duplicate

Enclosure

GPO 845436



Form 7-1596
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‘Bureau of Reclamation
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OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname Cede

December 20, 1960

Tos Chief, Yslets irrigation Field Branch

Froms Acting Pro ject Manager

SubJect: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement - Juan G.
—Jillalobos .

H
m""‘t»,}y

Upon legal review of the subject contract, it was determined that

Article 8 should be revised. Therefore, we have prepared a revised
draft of the contract for you to have Mr. Villalobos sign.

At the time the title search was made on this property, it was

found that the County taxes and the assessments to the El Paso County
Water Improvement District No. 1 had not been paid. Please advise
Mr. Villalobos that as soon as these taxes and charges are paild. we
will execute the contract.

Please return both copies of the contract to this office after
they are signed,

T. H. Moser

Encl osures 2

=5

GPO 845436



BEC 191988 - ¢
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5
P. O. BOX 160¢

IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS
REFER TO:  5-420

BEC 1 6 1860

To: Project Manager, E1 Paso, Texas

From: "Q;Regional Director

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement -~
Vé&%g;g@ggﬁ- Rio Grande Project (Your letters dated
November 10 and 29, 1960)

In response to your above-subject letters, attached is a copy of

the Field Solicitor's memorandum dated December 13, 1960, concerning

the subject contract.

Attachment

Copy to: Tield Solicitor, Amarillo, Texas
(w/o attach)

[
a




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

FIELD SOLICITOR
P.0.BOX 1609
211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING
AMARILLO, TEXAS

December 13, 1960

6950
Memorandum

To: Begional Director, Attention: 5-400
From:  Field Solicitor "

Subject: Contract snd Crant of Right-of-Way Essement - Juan G.
Villalobos - Rio Grande Project

Flease refer to the Project Manager's letter of Novembey 10, 1960,
and enclosed draft of "Contract and CQrant of Right-of-Yay Easement™;
ihe Reglonal Director's reply of November 25, 1960; and the Project
Henager's letter of November 29, 1960, each with subject essentially
as above.

Assuming that the Riverside Intercepting Drain is to be revpened

through Propexty of Juan G. Villslobos in a different location

than when originslly constructed in 1930, the form of “Contract

and Grant of Right-of-Wsy Easement” furnished with the Project

Manager's letter of November 10, 1960, is approved subject to

striking of the word "collectively™ in the last line of the Sirst
~ puindad e

If the Riverside Intercepting Drain is to be recpened through the

broperty of Juan €. Villelcobos in the same location as that on

which it was originelly constructed in 1930, no additional cone

sideration moves to the United States and Parsgraph § of the draft

submitted with the Project Manzger's letter of November 10, should

be deleted or revised o reflect construction of the culvert for

the convenience and benefit of the Government. In the latter .
event, Pavsgraph 8 could read somevwhat as follows: [

s
¥

AR

VN
AW o

™
B, To facilitate project operation aund maintenance, \‘\ A
the United States will construct s culvert crossing J\& e
acrogs its Riverside Intercepting Drain on lands des-
cribed in Schedule "A", the size, design, and Incation -
of such erossing to be determined by the Project Man-
ager, Rlo CGrande Project.™ :

_J

"



It will be noted that there is a seeming conflict between the

first sentence of the first parsgraph and the first sentence of

the last parsgreph of the Project Manager's letter of Hovember 29,
1960. Cur approval of the Contract and Grant of Righteof-Way
Easegent is glven in the alternative o permit resolution of the
problem under elther of two possible meanings of the conflicting
statements. Under the situation where the Riverside Intercepting
Drain is to be reconstructed in the identical location as the

1930 comstructlon, a recited consideration of $1.00 for the Cone
iract and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement is proper. However,

the recitation of additional comsideration (a culvert crossing to
be constructed for the convenience of the Grantor) is not authorized,
since the Government already owus the right to constxruct, malotain,
and operate a drain in the described location. Therefore, if the
drain is to be constructed in the 1930 location, the Project iane
sger may either (1) strike Paragraph 8 of his draft and renumber
the remaining paregreph; or (2) if it will benefit his relatione

ship with the land owner, he may insert the sbove~suggested P o

Paragrsph O. If the drain is to be comstructed in a different

location, approval of the draft is as set forth in the second é?éfffv

paragrapn of this letter.
We recommend that with one of the alternative modifications
suggested above, the Contract end Grent of Right-of-Way Easement

proposed by the Project Manager be executed, with acknowledgments,
and recorded in the land records of Kl Paso County, Texas.

Frederic K. Gray

In Duplicate

¢



UNITED ST@%@}&&\)
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
211 U. S. COURT HOUSE

IN REPLY |EL PASO, TEXAS : e
REFER TC:

Novenber 10, 1960

Tos Regional Director fB/ J ;T?”;f;&\*
Attention: 5-400 L1 |

From: Pro ject Manager

Subject: Contract and Granmt of Right-of-Way EasementéJuan G
AR R e

x

Villalobos - Rio Grande Project
EnclosedW%s to form and legal sufficiency are copies

of the Contract amd Grant of Right-of-Way Easement, Certificate
of Inspection and Possession, and Certificate of Title in-comnection
with easement for right-of-way for the Riverside Intercep ng Drain.

In duplicate
Anclosures

Copy to: Field Solicitor, w/o encl.

g
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
{FIELD SOLICITOR
0. BOX 1609
211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING
AMARILLO, TEXAS

November 21, 1960 : |

6950 S N
Memorandum s S R _i
To: Chief, Operations Division E < i ;?:éﬁ {
From: Field Solicitor

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement --
L Juan G. Villalobos, Rio Grande Project

W,

Inasmuch as there was not furnished with the Project Manager's
letter of November 10, 1960, adequate information for us to
determine the legal sufficiency of the proposed “"Contract and
Grant of Right-of-Way Easement”, we suggest the attached letter
to the Project Manager in lieu of that originated in your Divi-
sion.

/M -
Field Solici

Attachment

i




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

REGICNAL CFFICE, REGION 5
P. O. BOX 1609

IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS
REFER TO:

6950
To: Project Manager, Rio Grande Project, El Paso, Texas
From: Reglonal Director

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement ~-{Juan G.
Villalobos, Rio Grande Project Tr—

We are unable to determine from the material submitted with your
letter of November 10, 1960, on this subject whether the right-of-
way easement is needed for a new intercepting drain, an easement
is being obtained for the first time for an existing segment, or
whether a segment is being relocated across Mr. Villalobos® land.
If the easement is being obtained for either of the first two
reasons, the requirement in Reclamation Instructions, Paragraph
212.0.13 must be considered. We note in Paragraph 8 of the pro-
posed instrument that the United States will provide a crossing
structure for the convenience of the grantor.

If this is a new easement, an appraisal must be made which con-
siders the value of the structure. If it is g relocation, we
should be advised of all of the terms of the agreement. If it

is an attempt to place of record, an easement already in existence
by reason of prior usage, we should be fully advised in order to
ascertain the justification for constructing the crossing for the
convenience of the "grantor". In any situation, except possibly
Tor a relocation arrangement, the value of the easement being
obtained must be determined. v

Wuw
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Bureau of Reclamation
OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname Code

4%

November 29, 1940

Tos: Regional Director

Attn: 5-400 (6950)
From: Project Manager

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement—lgggnmggm

¥illalobod - Rio Grande Projsct
(Your letter of November 28, 1960)

The Riverside Intercepting Drain, through the property of Juan Q.
Villelobos, was originally constructed in 1930 in the same loeation

as covered by this easement. No right-of-way document of any kind

was obtained on this land nor was it covered by a stock subscription
contract. Moreover, the County records have shown this to be in
private ownership and this right-of-way was never removed from the
County tax rolls., Normally, land occupied by our irrigation and
drainage ditches is removed from the tax rolls whether the right-of-way
is covered by any sort of decument or not.

During February 1955, Mr. Villalobos covered over this seection of the
drain. At that time he was advised that this wag a permanently re-
quired drain even though it was dry at that time because of the heavy
pumping during the drouth period. He was told that the drain would
have to be reopened.

Some time after that date he opened the diteh in a new location along
the west boundary of his property. The new locabiqp was unsatisfactory
in that it contained several sharp turns; also, the cross section of
the ditch was not satisfactory being too small in croas section and too
high in grads, '

When the water situation began to gpproach normal conditions, and the
drain again started flowing, the inadequacy of the new seguent of the
drain became clearly evident. In order to correct this situation, Mr.
Villalobos was advised that the drain would have to be restored in

the original location; therefore, this work would undoubtedly be con-
sidered a relocation of an existing drain, The drain has already been
opened up to relieve a critical ground water situation. ,

GPO 845436
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Because this new location for the drain divides the property of

«(Villalobos, it was felt that the culvert should be provided as
consideration for isolating a portion of his land. Although no
appraisal has been made of the right~of-way, the cost of the proposed
culvert will probably not exceed the value of the land, plus the
damages caused to the remainder of his property rasulting from the
iaol%yion of part of the tract,

W. F, Resch
In duplicate



IN REPLY
REFER TO:

=t DR
0@ B D
e

UNITED ST
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR b
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION fond b |
.f Y
RIO GRANDE PROJECT }@Q b/(/ -

211 U. S. COURT HOUSE

!
LEL PASO‘ TEXAS f ‘ :
S SO ; m e

November 29, 1960 : f
e |

To: Regional Director § fﬁ_ﬁ“_ é
Attn:  5-400 (6950) é J g ;‘*M“éf

I

From: Pro ject Manager z:,.Qigw; C .

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right -of-Way EasementgnJuan G
e Villalobos - Rio Grande Project e

S O

T {Your letter of November 28, 1960)

The Riverside Intercepting Drain, through the property of Juan G.
Villalobos, was originally constructed in 1930 in the same location

as covered by this easement. No right-of-way document of any kind

was obtained on this land nor was it covered by a stock subscription
contract. Moreover, the County records have shown this to be in
private ownership and this right-of-way was never removed from the
County tax rolls. Normally, land occupied by our irrigation and *.
drainage ditches is removed from the tax rolls whether the right-of-way
is covered by any sort of document or not,

During February 1955, Mr. Villalobos covered over this section of the
drain. At that time he was advised that this was a permanently re-
quired drain even though it was dry at that time because of the heavy
pumping during the drouth period. He was told that the drain would
have to be reopened.

Some time after that date he opened the ditch in a new location along
the west boundary of his property. The new locatiop was unsatisfactory
in that it contained several sharp turns; also, the’ cross section of
the ditch was not satisfactory being too small in cross section and toe
high in grade.

When the water situation began to approach normal conditions, and the
drain again started flowing, the inadequacy of the new segment of the
drain became clearly evident. In order to correct this situation, Mr,

"Villalobos was advised that the drain would have to be restored in

the original location; therefore, this work would undoubtedly be con-
sidered a relocation of an existing drain. The drain has already been
opened up to relieve a critical ground water situation,



Because this new location for the drain divides the property of

Mr. Villalobos, it was felt that the culvert should be provided as
consideration for isolating a portion of his land. Although no
appraisal has been made of the right~of-way, the cost of the proposed
culvert will probably not exceed the value of the lana, plus the
damages caused to the remainder of his property re from the
isolation of part of the tract. }

~ W, F, Resch

In duplicate

g




UNITED STATE; %gww
DEPARTMENT OF TH%\%I}Q) it
OFFICE OF THE sOU | ’
\ FIELD SOLICITOR] | out el
P.O.BOX 160 | | | |
211 OLD POST OFFlgEgumeNG ; ‘7[«00 1 §§7“/ ~

AMARILLO, TEXAS l |

OR T oro oo
ITOR | DEC .z ieed

December 13, 1960 |
050 o

Memorandum % | i L
To: Regional Director, Attention: 5-L00 g v ] «—/C%;%é%él»Mj
From: Field Solicitor

Subject: Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement /~- Juan G.
7 Villalobos - Rio Grande Project e

SRR
P .
s i

Please refer %o the Project Manager's letter of November 10, 1960,
and enclosed draft of "Contract and Grant of Right-of-Wey Easement";
the Regional Director's reply of November 28, 1960; and the Project

Manager's letter of November 29, 1960, each with subject essentially
as above.

Assuming that the Riverside Intercepting Drain is to be reopened
through the property of Juan G. Villalobos in a different location
than when originally constructed in 1930, the form of "Contract
and Grant of Right-of-Way Fasement” furnished with the Project
Manager's letter of November 10, 1960, is approved subject to
striking of the word “collectively” in the last line of the first

Paragraph.
If the Riverside Intercepting Dreln is to be reopened through the o]
property of Juan G. Villalobos in the same location as that on tﬁ

which it was originally constructed in 1930, no additional con- e

sideration moves to the United States and Paragraph .0f the draft ;:
submitted with the Project Manager's letter of NovembBer 10, shoulad -
be deleted or revised to reflect construction of the culvert for e
the convenience and benefit of the Govermment. In the latter o
event, Paregraph 8 could read somewhat as follows: ;;

"8. To facilitate project operation and maintenance,
the United States will construct a culvert crossing
across its Riverside Intercepting Drain on lands des-
cribed in Schedule "A", the size, design, and location
of such crossing to be determined by the Project Man-
ager, Rio Grande Project."




It will be noted that there is a seeming conflict between the
first sentence of the first paragreph and the Ffirst sentence of
the last paragraph of the Project Menager's letter of November 29,
1960. Our approval of the Contract and Grant of Right~-of-Way
Easement is given in the alternative to permit resolution of the
problem under either of two possible meanings of the conflicting
statements. Under the situation where the Riverside Intercepting
Drain is to be reconstructed in the identical location as the
1930 construction, a recited considerstion of $1.00 for the Con-
tract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement is proper. However,

the recitation of additional consideration (a culvert crossing to
be constructed for the convenience of the Grantor) is not authorized,
since the Government already owns the right to construct, maintain,
and operate a drain in the described location. Therefore, if the
drain 1s to be constructed in the 1930 location, the Project Man-
ager may either (1) strike Paragraph 8 of his draft and renumber
the remaining paragraph; or (2) if it will benefit his relation-
ship with the land owner, he may insert the above-suggested
Paragraph 8. If the drain is to be constructed in a different
location, approval of the draft is as set forth in the second
paragraph of this letter.

We recommend that with one of the slternative modificetions
suggested above, the Contract and Grant of Right-of-Way Easement
proposed by the Project Manager be executed, with acknowledgments,
end recorded in the land records of El Paso County, Texas.

In Duplicate S
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Before me, L \//‘w z: @ 2 fm\‘%
Public in and for El Pasc County, Texas, on thls day personally

s & Notary

appeared Juan G. Villalobos, known to me to be the person described

herein and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged

that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 2- ;—day of
A Cory Leg 419 Ac)_, n..

7
A

’ ( (/ {/( 7 57;
- \]
SEAL

il e

=

My Commission Expires

"'J“ﬂ‘,('/ T
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CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSSESSION

1, Alfred L. Hulbert pEngineering Technician, Ysleta

Irrigation Field Branch, Rioc Grande Progecty Buresu of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the __4 day of November , 1960 I mede =
personal examination and inspection of that certain tract or parcel of
land situated in the County of E1 Paso, State of Texas, and more parti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE A hereof and containing 2.75 acres of
land, more or less, easement on said land proposed to be acquired by the
United States of America in connection with the Rio Grande Project from
Juan G, Villalobos,

1. That I am fully informed as to the bourdaries, lines and
corners of said parcel, that I found no evidence of any work or labor
having been performed or any materisls having been furnished in connec-
tion with the making of any repairs or improvements on said land, and
that I made careful inguiry of the sbove named vendor and ascertained
that nothing had been done on or about said premises within the past

12 months that would entitle any person to a lien upon said premises
for work or labor performed or materials furnished,

2. That I also made inquiry of the sbove named vendor as to
the rights of possessicn of any person or persons known to him and
neither found any evidence nor obtained eny information showing or tend-
ing to show that any person had any rights of possession or other in-
terest in seid premises adverse to the rights of the above named vendor
or of the United States of America,

3. That I was informed by the above named vendor that to the
best of his knowledge =nd belief there is no outstanding unrecorded
deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or other instrument adversely affecting
the title to =aid premises, except as follows: Noney:

4. That to the best of my knowledge and belief after asctual
and diligent inquiry and physical inspection of said premises there is
no evidence whatever of any vested or accrued water rights for mining,
agricultural, or other purposes, nor any ditches or canals constructed

by or being used thereon under the authority of the United States, ex-~
cept the None

nor any explorstion or operations whatever for the development of coal,
oill, gas, or other minerals on said lands; and that there are no posses-~
sory rights now in existence owned or being actively exercised by any
third party under any reservation contained in any patent or patents
issued by the United States for said land

°




5. That to the best of my knowledge and belief, based upon
ectual end diligent inguiry mede, there is no outstanding right whatso-
ever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any outstending
right, title, interest, lien, or estate existing or being asserted in
or to said premises except such as are disclosed and evidenced by the
public records,

Coofra/ o bleekoid

Dated this & day of November , 1960 ,

LAPPROVED :

¢




L, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman, Bureau of
Reclamation, do hereby certify that I searched the proper records
of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, on this Zd4 day of

L h- s 194/ , and determined that there has been
no change in ®he status of the ownership since November 1, 1960,
of those tracts of land owned by Juan Villalobos known as San Elizario
Grant, Block 4O, Tracts 9 and 10, according to the survey thereof
approved by the Commissioners Court of the County of El Paso on the
13th day of January 1930 A.D., except that all the State and County
taxes for 1960 are paid. From the records of the El Paso County
Water Improvement District No. 1, it was found that the assessments
for 1960 are paid,

b o tidds %Wﬂy.

“Gertrude Attaway

g




PV TR GERIN TR SRCY T 30
CERTIFICATE OF TITE

This is 4o ceriify that I, Certrude Attaway, Englneering Draftsman,

Rio Grande Froject, Bureaw of Heclamation, Department of the Interior,
made a thorough seavch of the titls to the property described in
Schedule A hereof, and that the title to sald property was indefeasibly
vestad in fes simple of record in Juan G. Villalobos as of the First
day of Hovember, 1960, free mnd clear of all encumbrances, defects,
interests, and all other matters vhatsecever, either of record or other-
wige known to me, impairing or adversely affecting the title to sald
property except as follows:

1960 State and County Taxes - §64.83
1960 Assessment due F.FP.C.W.I.D. #1 - $228.89

G ppoede  itocrag

{Mins) Gertrude Attaway

g
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5. Thet to the best of my knowledge end belief, based upon
actual end diligent inquiry mede, there is no outstanding right whatso-
ever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any outastending
right, title, interest, lien, or estate existing or belng asserted in
or to seld premises except such es sre disclosed snd evidenced by the
publie records,

/s/ alfred L. Hulbert

Novemb 0
Dated this_*  day of OVober , 196,

APFROVED s

2




CERTIFICATE OF IKSPECTION AND POSSESSION

I . Alfred L. Hulbert Engineering Technician Ysleta
3

b4 2
Irrigation Field Braneh, Rioc Gramde Project, Buresu of Reclemation,
hereby certify that on the _ L day of November ; 1960, I mede =
personel exemination and inspection of that certein tract or parcel of
land situated in the County of El Paso, State of Texss, and more parti-
cularly described in SCHEDULE A hereof amd containing 2,7% scres of
lend, more or less, easement on saild land proposed to be acquired by the
United States of Americe in conmeetion with the Rio Grande Project from
Juen G. Villelobos,

1. That I em fully informed as to the boundaries, lines and
corners of sald parcel, that I found no evidence of any work or lebor
having been performed or any meterials having been furnished in conmec-
tion with the making of any repairs or improvements on ssaid land, and
that I mede careful inquiry of the above named vendor and escerteined

months that would entitle eny person to & lien upon said premises
for work or labor performed or materials furnished,

2. That I also mede inquiry of the sbove nemed vendor as to
the rights of possession of &ny person or persons known to him and
neither found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tend-
ing to show that eny person hed any rights of possession or other in-
terest in ssid premises sdverse to the rights of the above nsmed vendor
or of the United States of imerics,

3. That I was informed by the ebove nemed vendor that to the
best of his knowledge and belief there is no outstanding unrecorded
deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or other instrument edversely affecting
the title to said premises, except as follows: None

4. That to the best of ny knowledge and belief after sctual
and diligent inguiry and physicel inspection of said premises there is
no evidence vwhatever of any vested or acerued water rights for mining,
agriculturel, or other purposeés, nor eny ditches or cenals constructed
by or being used thereon under the suthority of the United Stetes, ex-
cept the None

nor eny exploretion or operations whatever for the development of eoal,
0il, gas, or other minerals on seld lends; and thet there are mo posses~
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CERTIFICATE OF RECCRD

The State of Texas )
County of El Paso )

I, J. W, Filelds, County Clerk in and for said County, do hereby certify
that the foregoing instrument of writing with its certificate of
authentication, was filed for record in my office, on the 3 day of

Feb. A.D. 1961 at 2:44 o'clock, P.M, and duly recorded the & day of Feb.
A.D. 1961, at 1:13 o'clock P. M. in the Deed Records of said County,

in volume 1583 on Page 43,

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said county of
office in El Paso, Texas, the day and year last above written.

J. W, Fields, County Clerk

By 7/s7 Sofia €. Ordonez - Deputy

§SEAL)

24




BTATE OF THEAS }
¢
CUURTY OF BL Pal0 )

Soefore me, Charles W. Hetrigk, a Notary Public in and
for El Pase County, State of Texas, on this day persomally appearsd
%, F. Reach, Project Manager, Bureau of Reclamation, Bio Orande
Project, unown to me to be the person and officer vhose nawe is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed same as the act of the United Stetes of americs for the
purposes und consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of effics thia o day of
February 1961, a. D, '

/s/ Charles W, Hetrick

Charles W. Hetrick, Notary Public
in ard for El Paso County, Texas

Hy commisaion expires June 1, 1961

g




